
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Douglas, 

Hayes, Hunter, Looker, Mason, Mercer, Orrell, Pavlovic, 
Reid, Richardson, D Taylor, K Taylor and Wells 
 

Date: Monday, 21 May 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 

2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 18 May 2018. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 



 

be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence   (Pages 5 - 64) 
 This report seeks Members’ determination of an application to 

renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment 
venue which has been made under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments in respect of Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, 
York, YO1 6LJ.   
 

5. Taxi Driver Training Update   (Pages 65 - 78) 
 This report provides Members with an update on the safeguarding 

and knowledge training/testing for new taxi drivers, as well as the 
training for existing taxi drivers as requested at the Committee 
meeting on 13 November 2017.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 6 March 2018 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Looker, Orrell, Pavlovic, 
Richardson, Taylor and Wells 

Apologies  Councillors Gillies, Hayes, Mason, Mercer 
and Reid 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

December  2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
a matter within the general remit of the committee.  
 
 

14. ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING POLICY  
 
Members considered a report seeking Members support for the 
approval of the council’s Licensing Policy which relates to 
Animal Welfare Licensing.  The report advised of the 
consultation undertaken and the amendments made to the draft 
policy following consultation.  The report sought a 
recommendation to the Executive that the policy be approved.  
  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Licensing Manager gave a brief background to the report, 
noting the consultation responses. She advised that the 
Licensing team was currently awaiting new Regulations relating 
to animal welfare licensing to come into force. DEFRA had 
advised that the regulations should be in place later in the year 
and the Policy would be updated in accordance with the 
Regulations. The Committee would receive a report on the new 
regulations when they had been issued.  
  
The Licensing Manager outlined the two options to Members. In 
response to Member questions, the Licensing Manager clarified 
that: 

 There was a number of dif
[...]
h Inspector Godfrey (North 
Yorkshire Police) and email dates to Members. 
 
TAXI DRIVER TEST 
 
The Chair reported that following representation at Full Council 
regarding the taxi driver test, a sample test and report would be 
brought to the next Committee meeting following the six month 
update of the test. The Chair explained the measures in place 
for the identification of applicants undertaking the taxi test. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr H Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
 

 
 
Meeting of Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee  

 
21 May 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection 
 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as 
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009  
 
Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Upstairs (Mansion),  
53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members determination of an application to renew a 

Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment venue which has 
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs 
(Mansion), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.   

 
2. Name of applicant:  Upstairs VIP Limited 
 
3. Summary of Application:   A copy of the application is attached at 

Annex 1 of this report and is summarised as follows.  This is an 
application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence which 
authorised hours of opening Monday to Sunday 21:00 hours to 03:00 
hours and 18:00 hours to 04:30 hours on York Racecourse Race Days 
only. 

  
4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months, the licence holder 

must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing 
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue 
running a sexual entertainment venue.  A copy of the licence to be 
renewed is attached at Annex 2. 

 
5
[...]
eaning 
of relevant entertainment is ‘any live performance or any live display of 
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must be 
reasonably assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose 
of sexually stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal 
or other means)’. 

 
9. This Authority adopted the provisions of the legislation on 7 October 

2010 when the resolution was approved by full council.   
 
10.  City of York Council’s Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing Policy 

was reviewed and a revised policy was adopted on 27 April 2017 with 
immediate effect.  A copy of this policy can be found at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_ven
ues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf.   

 
11. A copy of City of York Council’s Standard Conditions for Sexual 

Entertainment Venues is attached at Annex 4. 
 
Consultation 
 
12. Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing 

Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982 
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the 
application for renewal to be considered valid. 

 
13. An objection to the application to renew the licence has been received 

from North Yorkshire Police. 
 
14. Condition 7 of the standard conditions applicable to Sexual 

Entertainment Venues states –  
 Except with the written consent of the council, the premises will 

only open to the public during the following hours: 
 Monday 21:00 – 03:00  Friday 21:00 – 04:30 
 Tuesday 21:00 – 03:00  Saturday 21:00 – 04:30 
 Wednesday 21:00 – 03:30  Sunday 21:00 – 03:30 
 Thursday 21:00 – 03:30  
 
15. The Police do not oppose the renewal of the Sex Establishment 

Licence, however, they are opposed to the extension of hours on York 
racedays, especially allowing sexual entertainment to begin at 18:00 
hours. 

Page 7

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_venues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf
https://www.y
[...]
d price, 
(ii)  D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the 
duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

Page 35



(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol 
as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply 
of the alcohol; 

(c)  “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which 
there is in force a premises licence – 

(i)   the holder of the premises licence, 
(ii)  the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 

licence, or 
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 
alcohol under such a licence; 

(d)  “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which 
there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the 
club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the member or 
officer to prevent the supply in question; and 
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with 
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

 
3.  Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would 
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given 
by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that 
sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 
 
4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by 

Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different 
from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a 
change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
(2)  The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales 
or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 
days beginning on the second day. 

 
MANDATORY CONDITION:  DOOR SUPERVISION 
 
1.  In accordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by 
section 25 Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), where a premises lic
[...]
he structure 

and installations on the premises, without the prior written consent of the 

council.  This condition will not require notice to be given in respect of routine 

maintenance works.  Where there is any doubt the licensee should seek advice 

from the council.  

28. Where works necessitate the premises being closed for a long period of time, 

the premises shall not reopen for the purpose of the licence, until the licensee 

has been notified in writing by the council of the satisfactory completion of the 

work.  

29. All parts of the premises shall be well maintained and kept in a clean condition 

to the satisfaction of the council. 

Management of the premises 

30. Where the licensee is a body corporate, or an un-incorporated body, any 

change of director, company secretary or other person responsible for the 

management of the body will be notified in writing to the council within 14 days 

of such change.  Such details as the council may require in respect of the 

change of personnel will be furnished within 14 days of a request in writing from 

the council.   

31. The licensee, or a responsible person nominated by him/her in writing for the 

purpose of managing the venue (“the manager”) will have personal 

responsibility for and be present on the premises whilst relevant entertainment 

is being performed.  Any such nomination will be produced on demand to an 

authorised officer of the council or the police.   

Page 48



32. The licensee will ensure that any person nominated by him/her under the 

above: 

a) has been provided with a copy of the conditions relating to the premises and 
is fully conversant with them; and 

b) is in possession of a written nomination referred to about at all times when 
they are in charge of the premises. 

 

33. Where the licensee, director, company secretary, or responsible person 

nominated for the purpose of managing the venue (“the manager”), is convicted 

of an offence, they must, as soon as 
[...]
. 

42. Price lists for both drinks and sexual entertainment will be clearly displayed at 

each entrance to the premises, at each bar and at each table.  

43. Suitable and sufficient training will be provided to all staff including the 

nominated responsible person.  The training will be recorded and the training 

records must be made available upon request to both the police and authorised 

officers.  

44. The name of the person responsible for the management of the premises, 

whether the licensee or manager, shall be displayed in a conspicuous position 

within the premises throughout the period during which he/she is responsible for 

its conduct.  

Safety and security 

45. A colour digital CCTV system will be maintained and operational at the 

premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any 

other times when member of the public are present on the premises.   

46. The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public 

under the terms of the licence, including corridors,  stairways,  each dance 

booth and VIP areas (excluding within toilets and changing rooms).  The CCTV 

system will cover the main entrances and external areas of the premises 

occupied by the public, for example queuing areas, beer gardens, smoking 

areas and car parks.   

47. The locations of CCTV cameras are identified on the site plan of the premises.  

No amendments to the locations of the cameras will be made without prior 

consultation with North Yorkshire Police and the council.   

48. The CCTV system will be of a satisfactory resolution quality which will enable 

the identification of persons and activities, and other fine details such as vehicle 

registration number plates.   

49. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a continuous period 

of 28 days.  The CCTV equipment shall have constant time/date generation 

which must be checked on a daily basis for accuracy. 

50. Where CCTV is recorde
[...]
tions on either 
licence that are contradictory. 
  
 
 

Revised 02/06/17 

Page 64



 

 
 

 

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

28 May 2018 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Taxi driver training update 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report provides Members with an update on the safeguarding and 

knowledge training/testing for new taxi drivers, as well as the training for 
existing taxi drivers as requested at this Committee meeting on 13 
November 2017. Please note that in this report, the terms ‘taxi driver’ 
and ’taxi’ are used as a generic term to include both hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers/vehicles.  
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members note the contents of this report and approve Option 2 in 

respect of providing additional assistance – particularly in respect of 
‘local’ knowledge - to potential taxi drivers. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure that knowledge of the local area and conditions is 

not a barrier to people who are otherwise ‘fit and proper’ applying and 
helping to drive up standards through increased competition.  

 
 
Background 
 
3. The background to the new training and testing was set out in the report 

before this Committee on 13 November 2017. 
 

4. To recap, new applicants currently participate in a full day of training 
and are required to pass a test administered by the Council’s Workforce 
Development Unit.  There is a charge of £80 for this course, set on a 
cost recovery basis.  The charge includes the cost of the trainer, venue, 
materials and light refreshments. The training and test covers the 
following subject areas 

 
 

Page 65 Agenda Item 5



 Disability Awareness;  

 Child and Adult Safeguarding;  

 Sexual Exploitation;  

 Equality Awareness;  

 Customer Service;  

  Legislation and Byelaws; 

 York’s Pedestrian Zone awareness.  

 
5. If the applicant fails the knowledge test they may ‘re-sit’ up to five times 

(so completing six tests in total). An applicant has the choice of either 
completing the full day training/test again (£80) or re-sitting the test only 
(£25.00).  Under the City of York Council’s Licensing policy, if an 
applicant fails the sixth knowledge test, the application will be refused 
on the grounds of ‘insufficient geographical knowledge to properly carry 
out a service as a licensed driver’. 
 

6. Existing taxi drivers are required to demonstrate their knowledge of 
‘safeguarding, equalities and customer service’ before their licence 
renewal or risk not being considered a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a 
licence.  To assist in this process, the Workforce Development Unit are 
running a ‘half day’ training programme for drivers to attend.  The cost 
of this course to drivers is £40, again set at a cost recovery rate.  At the 
end of the training there is a ‘quiz’ to check drivers understanding but 
there is no pass/fail.  Licensing Officers will accept a certificate of 
attendance at this course as evidence that an applicant has sufficient 
knowledge of these areas. However, drivers may also be able to 
demonstrate this in other ways – each application will be considered on 
its merits.  

 
 

Test for new applicants 
 
Multiple choice format 
 

7. Since the last report, there has been one change to the format of the test for 
new applicants i.e. a number of the questions, including the route and 
licensing conditions questions, have been made ‘multiple choice’.  This 
decision was taken by officers, on the advice of the course provider, in order 
to remove the element of discretion in marking (the trainer marks the initial 
test, and a number of different officers mark the re-sits).  This ensures the 
test/marking is consistent and fair for all applicants.  A ‘multiple choice’ format 
is common in taxi driver testing.  

Page 66



Test results 
 

8. Table 1 shows the number of tests taken and the results including 
percentage passing (achieving 26 or more out of 30 – 86.6%), and 
those ‘near passes’ i.e. those scoring over 21.  Please note, in order to 
ensure we are comparing ‘like with like’, these results are based on the 
tests which follow the full day course only – they do not include figures 
from ‘re-sit test only papers’ i.e where no pre-training is given.  All 
figures are up to 25 April 2018. 

 
Table 1 – No. of tests takes and results (following one day course) 
 

Date Total 
tests 

Total 
Pass 
(26+) 

Total 
Fail 

25/30 24/30 23/30 22/30 21/30 

07.11.17* 
 

13 4  
(30.8%) 

9 0 2 0 0 1 

06.12.17* 
 

14 3  
(21.4%) 

11 0 2 1 2 0 

16.01.18 8 2 
(25%) 

6 3 0 1 0 0 

15.02.18 7 2 
(28.6%) 

5 0 1 1 1 1 

21.02.18 9 2 
(22.2%) 

7 0 2 3 0 0 

15.03.18 9 4 
(44.4%) 

5 0 2 0 1 0 

25.04.18 12 5 
(41.6%) 

7 1 1 2 0 2 

Total no of 
tests taken 

72 22 
(30.6%) 

50 4 10 8 4 4 

Total passed 
if lower pass 
rate 
applied 

   26 
(36.1%) 

36 
(50%) 

44 
(61.1%) 

48 
(66.7%) 

52 
(72.2%) 

*Not multiple choice 
 
9. It can be seen that the current overall pass rate is 30.6%, and the 

success rate varied (regardless of whether or not a multiple choice 
format was used).  Unsurprisingly, if the pass rate was reduced it would 
increase the number of passes accordingly. On current figures, the 
pass rate would need to be lowered to 21 out of 30 to achieve a pass 

Page 67



rate approaching 77% (that was being achieved under the 20 question 
test in place between 29 September 2017 and 18 October 2017). 
 

10. Table 2 shows the percentage of questions answered correctly in the 
different areas of the test.  To pass, an applicant needs to score on 
average 86.6% in each section. 
 

Table 2 – Questions answered correctly (one day course) 
 

 Safeguarding 
 
(marks out of 
7) 

Equalities 
 
(marks out 
of 4) 

Customer 
Service 
(marks out 
of 4) 

Routes 
 
(marks out 
of 10) 

Licence 
conditions 
(marks out 
of 5) 

Mean 
score 

5.7 
(81.4%) 

3.3 
(82.5%) 
 

3 
(75%) 

6.2 
(62%) 

3.1 
(62%) 

Median 
score 

7 4 4 8 3 
[...]
roved 
by Members at the Committee meeting on 13 November 2017.   
 

15. On 24 November 2017, the Council received a petition from taxi driver’s 
entitiled ‘Petition to remove the £40 fee for safeguarding training’ and 
went on to say that ‘the threat of dismissal if the course is not taken or 
failed was intimidation and victimisation’. 
 

16. This petition was considered as part of a report at the decision session 
for the Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods on 19 
March 2018. The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young 
People also attended that meeting to consider the report. The Executive 
members resolved to take no further action in respect of the petition 
based on the Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee’s earlier 
approval of and planned review (today) of the training. 
 

17. As explained above, in terms of the ‘cost’ of the course, the £40.00 fee 
for the half day training session has been set by the Council’s 
Workforce Development Unit. As with the full day course, this fee 
covers their costs in facilitating the training i.e. the trainer and materials, 
the room and light refreshments. Annex 2 of this report gives details of 
the content and cost of similar sessions operated by other Councils in 
the area. Our fee is slightly higher than the fee charged by Bradford 
MDC, although there is no ‘resit’ requirement in our provision. It is also 
important to stress that we have tried to deliver a ‘free package’ (for 
large groups of drivers) in the past but it is was universally regarded, 
including by representatives of the taxi trade, as undeliverable in that 
format. 
 

18. In terms of the ‘requirement’ to attend the course, again as has been 
outlined above, drivers currently have the choice i.e. i) attend the half 
day training session or ii) otherwise demonstrate their knowledge on 
safeguarding, equalities and customer service. Any driver who does not 
comply with these requirements risks not being considered a ‘fit and 
proper person’ when they apply to be re-licensed. 

 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
Consultation 
 
19. There has been no consultation in respect of this report.  The tests are 

part of the process for the City of York Council to determine whether a 
person is a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a taxi driver licence. 

 
Options 

   
20. Option 1 – Retain the training and test as it is. 

 
21. Option 2 – Retain all the elements of the test and provide further 

assistance to drivers to meet the required standard – particularly in 
respect of local routes and conditions. 
 

22. Option 3 - the committee make alternative suggestions. 
 

 
Analysis 

 
 

23. Option 1 – will maintain the status quo (as approved on 13 November 
2017) and ensure that the Council continues to train and test new 
applicants on key areas identified in the taxi licensing policy.  Existing 
drivers will be required to attend a training session (or otherwise 
demonstrate their knowledge) on safeguarding, equalities and customer 
service before their licence renewal or risk not being considered a ‘fit 
and proper person’ to hold a licence.  Each application will however be 
decided on its merits.  
 

24. Option 2 – will be the same as option one except that officers would 
take a number of additional steps to help new taxi drivers achieve the 
necessary standard.  For the avoidance of doubt, this option is not 
advocating diminishing the test, it is intended to assist new drivers in 
meeting the high standards the council requires.  Examples of the 
assistance which could be provided include giving an example of the 
test in the guidance notes for drivers (not currently provided) and 
issuing a list of places/landmarks that are included within the tests.  
These are both steps which other Authorities take.  Furthermore, 
subject to providing a suitable provider, an additional (optional) training 
course on routes and licensing conditions could be provided to improve 
performance in this aspect of the test.  
 

Page 71



25. Providing additional assistance supports the first principle of ‘The 
Regulators’ Code’ by which the City of York Council is bound i.e. that  
‘Regulators should carry out their activities in a way that supports those 
they regulate to comply and grow’. Furthermore, it supports the 
Government’s approach that ‘consumers benefit from competitive 
markets which deliver better quality goods and services but also greater 
choice and innovative products and services’ (Modernising Consumer 
Markets: Consumer Green paper, 2018). 

 
 

26. Option 3 – allows Members to make alternative suggestions.  In 
considering alternative suggestions it may be helpful to note that some 
Authorities do not require applicants to demonstrate a knowledge of 
routes and the local area.  This is because of the widespread use of 
satellite navigation systems to guide drivers to their destination, and 
that in the case of private hire drivers in particular (where journeys are 
by their nature ‘pre-booked’) the driver has the opportunity to plan their 
journey before collecting the customer.  Other Authorities consider 
knowledge of the area, and key land marks, an important element of 
customer service in particular in tourist economies.  Furthermore, 
knowledge of the local area can be beneficial in times of road closures, 
heavy traffic or other issues which may not be detected by satellite 
navigation.  It is also worthy of note that there is nothing to prevent 
Operators introducing additional tests of their own before appointing 
drivers if they wish.  

 
Council Priorities 
 
27. The provision of a healthy taxi trade supports the council plan of a 

prosperous city for all, where local businesses can thrive.   
 
 Implications 
  
28. The direct implications arising from this report are: 
 

(a) Financial – there are no financial implications, the taxi courses are 
provided on a cost recovery basis. 

 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR im
[...]
r training 
session, £22.  
Knowledge 
test (routes, 
locations, 
conditions, 
etc) including 
disability 
awareness - 
£26.  
Applicants 
must pass the 
test to 
progress their 
application. 

 Child and 
adult 
safeguarding   

 Sexual 
exploitation 

3 hour training 
session, £22.  
When 
introduced it 
was a 
requirement 
that it must be 
completed 
prior to 
renewal of 
licence. 

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence
	ANNEX 1 - SEL Renewal App
	ANNEX 2 - Current SEL
	ANNEX 3 - Premises Licence
	ANNEX 4 - Standard Conditions
	ANNEX 5 - Police Objection
	ANNEX 6 - Location Plan
	ANNEX 7 - Policy considerations

	5 Taxi Driver Training Update
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting  Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 21 May 2018 

Present  Councillors Lisle (Chair), Funnell (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Hunter, Looker, Mason, 
Orrell, Pavlovic, Reid, D Taylor, K Taylor and 
Wells 

Apologies Councillors Hayes, Mercer and Richardson 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllrs Lisle, Mason and D Taylor each declared a personal 
interest in Agenda Item 4 (Renewal of Sex Establishment 
Licence), as they both knew the people named in the application 
as responsible for the management of the premises.  
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 

2018 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Michael Dunn, of York Cars Taxis, spoke on Agenda Item 5 
(Taxi Driver Training Update).  He outlined the difficulties he 
faced in recruiting drivers, due to the cost and high fail rate of 
the test, which had resulted in an influx of out of area drivers, 
and urged the committee to adopt Option 2 in the report. 
 
 



19. RENEWAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE  
 
Members received a report which presented an application to 
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual entertainment 
venue, made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments, in respect of Upstairs (Mansion), 53-55 
Micklegate, York YO1 6LJ. 
 
Officers at the meeting recommended that the matter be 
adjourned, as an objection to the application had been received 
from the Police and the applicant had not been informed of 
today’s committee meeting.  It was confirmed that an 
adjournment  would not affect the operation of the 
establishment, as the application had been lodged prior to the 
expiry of the current licence, which would remain in force until 
the renewal application had been determined. 
 
Resolved: That this item be adjourned to the next meeting of  

the committee, on 18 June 2018. 
 
Reason: To enable the applicant to be informed of the date of 

the committee meeting at which the application will 
be determined and to attend if they wish. 

 
 

20. TAXI DRIVER TRAINING UPDATE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
safeguarding and knowledge training and testing for new and 
existing taxi drivers, as requested by the committee at their 
meeting on 13 November 2017. 
 
Under existing procedures, new applicants had to undertake a 
full day of training, costing £80, and pass a test.  Existing drivers 
must demonstrate their knowledge of safeguarding, equalities 
and customer services.  They could do this by undertaking a 
half day course, at a cost of £40, or in some other way, with 
each case considered on its merits. The test for new applicants 
had been changed to a multiple choice format, to make it fairer, 
as shown in the sample test circulated at the meeting.  The 
current overall pass rate was 30.6%, with applicants finding the 
questions on routes and licensing conditions the most difficult.  
Members considered the following options, as detailed in 
paragraphs 20-26 of the report: 



Option 1 – maintain the existing procedures. 
Option 2 – as above, but take additional steps to help new 
drivers achieve the required standards.  This was the 
recommended option. 
Option 3 – Members to make alternative suggestions. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed 
that: 

 The council had no powers to test ‘out of area’ drivers, 
who were covered by their own local authorities’ 
procedures 

 Face to face testing was preferred to online tests, as the 
applicant’s identity could be verified and their interaction 
and language skills judged. 

 One to one testing was available for those who had 
difficulties with writing. 

 Applicants were encouraged to read a guidance note, 
which included details of local driving conditions and bye-
laws. 

 Charges were based on the costs incurred by the training 
providers. 

 
After a full debate, it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That Option 2 be approved and the current 
training and testing procedures be maintained, with 
additional assistance provided to potential taxi 
drivers, particularly in respect of ‘local knowledge’.  

 
Reason: To ensure that knowledge of the local area and 

conditions is not a barrier to people who are 
otherwise ‘fit and proper’ applying to become taxi 
drivers and helping to drive up standards through 
increased competition. 

 
 (iii) That Officers consider providing some 

elements of training and guidance for drivers online. 
 
Reason: To make this information available in a more 

accessible and cost effective way, where possible. 
 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS / CHAIR'S REMARKS  



 
The Chair reported that he had recently attended a regional 
meeting of Licensing Chairs, at which the issue of appeals 
procedures had been discussed.  York was the only authority 
with two avenues for appeals; a sub-committee of this 
committee and the magistrates’ courts.  He suggested that a 
report be brought to the committee outlining how these 
procedures could be harmonised across the region. 
 
Members confirmed that they would like to receive a report on 
this matter at a future meeting of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Lisle, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 


